

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2015

No. 14-1112 & No. 14-1151

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 14-1112: IN RE MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION
Petitioner.

No. 14-1151: MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and REGINA
A. MCCARTHY, Administrator, United States Environmental
Protection Agency

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Prohibition & On Petition for Judicial Review

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Katherine E. Konschnik
Harvard Environmental Policy Initiative
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, #4123
Cambridge, MA 02138
617.495.5704
kkonschnik@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Law Professor Amici Curiae

February 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. <i>Chevron</i> Analysis Applies to This Dispute.....	4
II. Petitioner Has Failed to Meet Its Burden For an Extraordinary Writ.....	6
A. The Senate Amendment Defeats Petitioner’s Plain Meaning Argument and Petitioner’s Efforts to Read that Amendment Out of Section 111(d) Are Unavailing.....	9
1. Petitioner’s reliance on language in the U.S. Code is unavailing because the Statutes at Large contains both amendments to section 111(d) and controls over an inconsistent U.S. Code.....	9
2. Petitioner’s arguments about headings and non-textual history cannot undermine plain text.....	11
B. The House Amendment Language Does Not Provide the Plain Meaning Support for Petitioner’s Assertion of a Sweeping Source Exemption from Section 111(d).	13
III. EPA’s Proposed Interpretation is at the Very Least a Reasonable Reading of the Statute.	16
A. The Senate Amendment Authorizes EPA Action, and Comports with the Structure of Section 111(d) and the Act.	17
B. The House Amendment is no Bar to Action When Read in Statutory Context.	20

C. EPA’s Proposed Interpretation of the Resulting Section 111(d) is Consistent with Proposed Amendments to Section 112. 22

IV. Traditional Rules of Statutory Interpretation Support EPA Authority. 23

A. The Amendments Can be Reconciled to Authorize EPA Action.... 23

B. Under the Presumption against Implied Repeal, an Interpretation May not Vitate Section 111(d) Without Clear and Manifest Intent.25

C. If Irreconcilable Conflict Exists, Rules of Statutory Interpretation Still Support EPA’s Proposed Interpretation. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp. v. Webb</i> , 580 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	15
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 104 (1992)	5
<i>Atwell v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> , 670 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	20
<i>Burgess v. U.S.</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	12
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Fed. Comm’n Comm’n</i> , 433 U.S. 367 (1981).....	12
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 5, 13
* <i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	23, 24
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	6
<i>Director of Revenue of Missouri v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001)	12
<i>EDF v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir.)	12
<i>Edwards v. Carter</i> , 580 F.2d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Entergy v. Riverkeeper</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	4
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
<i>In re United States</i> , 925 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	23
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	25
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm’n</i> , 525 U.S. 471	26
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	21
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	6
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1943).....	10
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents</i> , 508 U.S. 439, 448 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	11
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	10
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	25
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 961 F.2d 426 (3d Cir. 1992).....	24
* <i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	13, 14, 17, 21
<i>Washington-Dulles Transp. Ltd. v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 263 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	15

Statutes

*1 U.S.C. § 112.....	10
1 U.S.C. § 204.....	10
*42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	14, 18, 19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7470.....	20
Pub. L. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (Dec. 31, 1970).....	7, 17
*Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	7

Regulations

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	7
57 Fed. Reg. 31,576 (July 16, 1992).....	15

Legislative History

A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, 1 Env't and Nat. Res. Policy Div., Library of Congress (1998).....	9, 17, 18, 23
H.R. 3030 (1989), reprinted in A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 at 3737.....	22
H.R. 4 (1989), reprinted in A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 at 4041.....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 101-952, at 1 (1990) (Conf. Rep.)	12

Other Authorities

1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 23:10 (7th ed.)	25
2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 23:18 (7th ed.)	26
89 C.J.S. Trial § 992	26
Antonin Scalia, Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text (2012).....	26
EPA, Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units	13, 16
Robert R. Nordhaus, Avi Zevin, Historical Perspectives on § 111(d) of the Clean Air Act, 44 Environmental Law Reporter 11096 (Dec. 2014).....	20
